FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)  Tab settings □ □ ▼  To the Honorable Commiss  1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Ceefay, Inc.  Total PTO-1594  05-25-2001  101729542	OVER SHEET  Patent and Trademark Off.  ONLY  Control  Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: BNC National Bank  Internal Address: Suite 200
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No  3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other  Execution Date: May 11, 2001	Street Address: 333 So. 7th Street  City: Minneapolis State: MN ZIP:55402  Individual(s) citizenship  Association  General Partnership  Limited Partnership  Corporation-State  Other National Association  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  01923915 01903241
Additional numbers att  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
Name:BNC National Bank Internal Address:Suite 200333 So. 7th Street Minneapolis, MN 55402 Street Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$  □ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:
City:State:ZIP:	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information the original document.  Name of Person Signing	Action is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of Signature  Date over sheet, attachments, and document:



BNC National Bank 333 S. Seventh Street #200 Minneapolis, MN 55402 (612) 305-2200 "LENDER"

## COMMERCIAL SECURITY **AGREEMENT**

BORROWER CEEFAY INCORPORATED	OWNER CEEFAY INCORPORATED
AODRESS	ADDRESS
3348 HENNEPIN AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55410	3348 HENNEPIN AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55410
TELEPHONE NO. IDENTIFICATION NO. (612) 825-3721 41-1773639	TELEPHONE NO. DENTIFICATION NO. (612) 825-3721 41-1773639

- SECURITY INTEREST. For good and valuable consideration, Owner grants to Lender identified above a continuing security interest in the Collateral described below to secure the Obligations described in this Agreement.
- 2. **OBLIGATIONS.** The collateral shall secure the payment and performance of all of Borrower's and Owner's present and future, joint and/or several, direct and indirect, absolute and contingent, express and implied indebtedness to Lender under any promissory note or agreement described below, including all future advances made by Lender to Borrower or Owner and expenditures incurred by Lender upon the occurrence of an Event of Default (collectively "Obligations"):
  - a. this Agreement and/or the following promissory notes and agreements:

INTEREST RATE	PRINCIPAL AMOUNT/ CREDIT LIMIT	FUNDING/ AGREEMENT DATE	MATURITY DATE	CUSTOMER NUMBER	LOAN NUMBER
VARIABLE	\$150,000.00	04/15/01	04/15/08	C0001950	9120637

- x all other presently existing or future, evidences of indebtedness, obligations, agreements, instruments, guaranties or otherwise of Borrower or Owner to Lender (whether incurred for the same or different purposes than the foregoing); and all renewals, extensions, amendments, modifications, replacements or substitutions to any of the foregoing.
- 3. COLLATERAL. All of Owner's right, title and interest in the following described property whether now or hereafter existing or now owned or hereafter acquired by Owner and wherever located shall constitute the "Collateral":

X	All accounts and contract rights including, but not limited to, any accounts and contract rights described on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference;
X	All chattel paper including, but not limited to, any chattel paper described on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference;
	All documents including, but not limited to, any documents described on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference;
x	All equipment, including, but not limited to, any equipment described on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference;
	All fixtures, including, but not limited to, any fixtures described on Schedule A and located or to be located on the real property described on Schedule B attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference;
X	All general intangibles including, but not limited to, any general intangibles described on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference;
x	All instruments including, but not limited to, any instruments described on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference;
x	All inventory including, but not limited to, any inventory described on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference;
	All minerals or the like and accounts resulting from sales at the wellhead or minehead located on or related to the real property described on Schedule B attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference;
	All standing timber which is to be cut and removed under a conveyance or contract for sale located on the real property described on Schedule B attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference;
	Other:

All monies, instruments, and savings, checking or other accounts of Owner (excluding IRA, Keogh, trust accounts, and other accounts subject to tax penalties if so assigned) that are now or in the future in Lender's custody or control;

All monies or instruments pertaining to the Collateral described above;

All accessions, accessories, additions, amendments, attachments, modifications, replacements and substitutions to any of the above;

All proceeds and products of any of the above;
All policies of insurance pertaining to any of the above as well as any proceeds and unearned premiunts All policies; and

All books and records pertaining to any of the above.

REEL: 002302 FRAME: 0887

Indebtedness following the giving of such notification or if the instruments or other remittances constitute the prepayment of any Indebtedness or the payment of any insurance proceeds, Owner shall hold such instrument and other remittances in trust for Lender apart from its other property, endorse the instruments and other remittances to Lender, and immediately provide Lender with possession of the instruments and other remittances. Lender shall be entitled, but not required, to collect (by legal proceedings or otherwise), extend the time for payment, compromise, exchange or release any obligor or collateral, or otherwise settle any of the Indebtedness whether or not an event of default exists under this Agreement. Lender shall not be liable to Owner for any action, error, mistake, omission or delay pertaining to the actions described in this paragraph or any damages resulting therefrom.

- 12. POWER OF ATTORNEY. Owner hereby appoints Lender as its attorney-in-fact to endorse Owner's name on all instruments and other remittances payable to Owner with respect to the Indebtedness, including any items received by Lender in any lockbox account, or other documents pertaining to Lender's actions in connection with the Indebtedness. In addition, Lender shall be entitled, but not required, to perform any action or execute any document required to be taken or executed by Owner under this Agreement. Lender's performance of such action or execution of such documents shall not relieve Owner from any obligation or cure any default under this Agreement. The powers of attorney described in this paragraph are coupled with an interest and are irrevocable.
- 13. USE AND MAINTENANCE OF COLLATERAL. Owner shall use the Collateral solely in the ordinary course of its business, for the usual purposes intended by the manufacturer (if applicable), with due care, and in compliance with the laws, ordinances, regulations, requirements and rules of all federal, state, county and municipal authorities including environmental laws and regulations and insurance policies. Owner shall not make any alterations, additions or improvements to the Collateral without the prior written consent of Lender. Owner shall ensure that Collateral which is not now a fixture does not become a fixture. Without limiting the foregoing, all alterations, additions and improvements made to the Collateral shall be subject to the security interest belonging to Lender, shall not be removed without the prior written consent of Lender, and shall be made at Owner's sole expense. Owner shall take all actions and make any repairs or replacements needed to maintain the Collateral in good condition and working order.
- 14. LOSS OR DAMAGE. Owner shall bear the entire risk of any loss, theft, destruction or damage (collectively "Loss or Damage") to all or any part of the Collateral. In the event of any Loss or Damage, Owner will either restore the Collateral to its previous condition, replace the Collateral with similar property acceptable to Lender in its sole discretion, or pay or cause to be paid to Lender the decrease in the fair market value of the affected Collateral.
- 15. INSURANCE. The Collateral will be kept insured for its full value against all hazards including loss or damage caused by fire, collision, theft or other casualty. If the Collateral consists of a motor vehicle, Owner will obtain comprehensive and collision coverage in amounts at least equal to the actual cash value of the vehicle with deductibles not to exceed \$ n/a . Insurance coverage obtained by Owner shall be from a licensed insurer subject to Lender's approval. Owner shall assign to Lender all rights to receive proceeds of insurance not exceeding the amount owed under the Obligations described above, and direct the insurer to pay all proceeds directly to Lender. The insurance policies shall require the insurance company to provide Lender with at least 30 days' written notice before such policies are altered or cancelled in any manner. The insurance policies shall name Lender as a loss payee and provide that no act or omission of Owner or any other person shall affect the right of Lender to be paid the insurance proceeds pertaining to the loss or damage of the Collateral. In the event Owner fails to acquire or maintain insurance, Lender (after providing notice as may be required by law) may in its discretion procure appropriate insurance coverage upon the Collateral and charge the insurance cost as an advance of principal under the promissory note. Owner shall furnish Lender with evidence of insurance indicating the required coverage. Lender may act as attorney-in-fact for Owner in making and settling claims under insurance policies, cancelling any policy or endorsing Owner's name on any draft or negotiable instrument drawn by any insurer.
- 16. INDEMNIFICATION. Lender shall not assume or be responsible for the performance of any of Owner's obligations with respect to the Collateral under any circumstances. Owner shall immediately provide Lender with written notice of and hereby indemnifies and holds Lender and its shareholders, directors, officers, employees and agents harmless from all claims, damages, liabilities (including attorneys' fees and legal expenses), causes of action, actions, suits and other legal proceedings (collectively "Claims") pertaining to its business operations or the Collateral including, but not limited to, those arising from Lender's performance of Owner's obligations with respect to the Collateral or claims involving Hazardous Materials. Owner, upon the request of Lender, shall hire legal counsel to defend Lender from such Claims, and pay the attorneys' fees, legal expenses and other costs to the extent permitted by applicable law, incurred in connection therewith. In the alternative, Lender shall be entitled to employ its own legal counsel to defend such Claims at Owner's cost.
- 17. TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. Owner shall execute and file all tax returns and pay all taxes, licenses, fees and assessments relating to its business operations and the Collateral (including, but not limited to, income taxes, personal property taxes, withholding taxes, sales taxes, use taxes, excise taxes and workers' compensation premiums) in a timely manner.
- 18. INSPECTION OF COLLATERAL AND BOOKS AND RECORDS. Owner shall allow Lender or its agents to examine, inspect and make abstracts and copies of the Collateral and Owner's books and records pertaining to Owner's business operations and financial condition or the Collateral during normal business hours. Owner shall provide any assistance required by Lender for these purposes. All of the signatures and information pertaining to the Collateral or contained in the books and records shall be genuine, true, accurate and complete in all respects. Owner shall note the existence of Lender's security interest in its books and records pertaining to the Collateral.
- 19. EVENTS OF DEFAULT. An Event of Default will occur under this Agreement in the event that Owner, Borrower or any guarantor:
   (a) fails to make any payment under this Agreement or any other indebtedness to Lender when due;
   (b) fails to perform any obligation or breaches any warranty or covenant to Lender contained in this Agreement or any other present or future written agreement regarding this or any other indebtedness to Lender;

  - (c) provides or causes any false or misleading signature or representation to be provided to Lender;
     (d) sells, conveys, or transfers rights in any Collateral without the written approval of Lender; destroys, loses or damages such Collateral in any material respect; or subjects such Collateral to seizure, confiscation, or condemnation;

  - seeks to revoke, terminate or otherwise limit its liability under any continuing guaranty; has a garnishment, judgment, tax levy, attachment or lien entered or served against Owner, Borrower, or any guarantor, or any of their property including the Collateral;
  - (g) dies, becomes legally incompetent, is dissolved or terminated, ceases to operate its business, becomes insolvent, makes an dies, becomes legally incompetent, is dissolved or terminated, ceases to operate its business, becomes insolvent, makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, fails to pay any debts as they become due, or becomes the subject of any bankruptcy, insolvency or debtor rehabilitation proceeding; allows the Collateral to be used by anyone to transport or store goods, the possession, transportation, or use of which, is illegal; fails to provide Lender evidence of satisfactory financial condition; has a majority of its outstanding voting securities sold, transferred or conveyed to any person or entity other than any person or entity that has the majority ownership as of the date of the execution of this Agreement; or causes Lender to deem itself insecure due to a significant decline in the value of any of the Collateral or Lender, in good faith, believes the execution of any of the Collateral or Lender, in good faith,

  - believes the prospect of payment or performance is impaired.
- 20. RIGHTS OF LENDER ON EVENT OF DEFAULT. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default under this Agreement, Lender shall be entitled to exercise one or more of the following remedies without notice or demand (except as required by law):
  - (a) to declare the Obligations immediately due and payable in full, such acceleration shall be automatic and immediate if the Event

  - of Default is a filing under the Bankruptcy Code;

    (b) to collect the outstanding Obligations with or without resorting to judicial process;

    (c) to change Owner's mailing address, open Owner's mail, and retain any instruments or other remittances constituting the Collateral contained therein;

  - Collateral contained therein;
    (d) to take possession of any Collateral in any manner permitted by law;
    (e) to apply for and obtain, without notice and upon ex parte application, the appointment of a receiver for the Collateral without regard to Owner's financial condition or solvency, the adequacy of the Collateral to secure the payment or performance of the obligations, or the existence of any waste to the Collateral;
    (f) to require Owner to deliver and make available to Lender any Collateral at a place reasonably convenient to Owner and Lender;
    (g) to sell, lease or otherwise dispose of any Collateral and collect any deficiency balance with or without resorting to legal process;
    (h) to set-off Owner's obligations against any amounts due to Owner including, but not limited to, monies, instruments, and deposit

  - accounts maintained with Lender; and
    (i) to exercise all other rights available to Lender under any other written agreement or applicable law.

Lender's rights are cumulative and may be exercised together, separately, and in any order. Unless the Collateral is perishable, threatens to decline speedily in value or is of a type customarily sold on a recognized market, Lender will provide reasonable notification of the time and place of any sale or intended disposition as required under the Uniform Commercial Code. If the Collateral consists of securities, Lender shall be entitled to transfer the securities into the name of Lender or its designee and to vote the securities. Lender shall be authorized to notify the issuer of the securities to remit any related dividends, interest and securities resulting from stock splits, reorganizations and capitalizations directly to Lender or its designee. In the event that Lender institutes an action to recover any Collateral or seeks recovery of any Collateral by way of a prejudgment remedy in an action against Owner, Owner waives the posting TRANDELMINGS to therwise be required. Upon default, Owner shall segregate all proceeds of Collateral and hold such proceeds in this for Lender's remedies under this paragraph are in addition to those available at common law, such as offset.

REFI • 002302 FRAME • 0888 REEL: 002302 FRAME: 0888

N/A

SCHEDULE B

Record Owner Name:

N/A

SCHEDULE C

N/A

SCHEDULE D

"The Loan secured by this lien was made under a United States Small Business Administration (SBA) nationwide program which uses tax dollars to assist small business owners. If the United States is seeking to enforce this document, then under SBA regulations:

- a) When SBA is the holder of the Note, this document and all documents evidencing or securing this Loan will be construed in accordance with federal law.
- b) Lender or SBA may use local or state procedures for purposes such as filing papers, recording documents, giving notice, foreclosing liens, and other purposes. By using these procedures, SBA does not waive any federal immunity from local or state control, penalty, tax or liability. No Borrower or Guarantor may claim or assert against SBA any local or state law to deny any obligation of Borrower, or defeat any claim of SBA with respect to this Loan.

Any clause in this document requiring arbitration is not enforceable when SBA is the holder of the Note secured by this instrument."

RECORDED: 05/21/2001

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002302 FRAME; 0890